

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2011

ORIGINAL

STATE OF OHIO,

Case No. 10-1660

Respondent-Appellee (No. 09AP-956)
Plaintiff-Appellee (No. 09AP-957)

On Appeal from the
Franklin County Court
of Appeals, Tenth
Appellate District

-vs-

PAUL E. PALMER,

Court of Appeals
Case No. 09AP-956
09AP-957

Petitioner-Appellant (No. 09AP-956)
Defendant-Appellant (No. 09AP-957)

MERIT BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO

RON O'BRIEN 0017245
Franklin County Prosecuting Attorney
373 South High Street, 13th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-3555
Fax: 614-525-6103
E-mail: sltaylor@franklincountyohio.gov

and

STEVEN L. TAYLOR 0043876 (Counsel of Record)
Chief Counsel, Appellate Division

COUNSEL FOR STATE

YEURA R. VENTERS 0014879
Franklin County Public Defender
373 South High Street, 12th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-525-8872
Fax: 614-461-6470

and

DAVID L. STRAIT 0024103 (Counsel of Record)
SHAYLA . WERNER 0083998
Assistant Public Defenders

COUNSEL FOR PAUL PALMER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	5
Response to First Proposition of Law: (A) The unqualified language of R.C. 2950.04(A)(2) applies the registration duty to all offenders who were convicted of sexually oriented offenses, regardless of when the offense or conviction occurred. Language in prior versions tying the registration duty to the date of the sentencing hearing or release from prison has been deleted, thereby rendering the holding of <i>State v. Champion</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 120, 2005-Ohio-4098, inapposite.	
(B) The separation-of-powers holding in <i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, is expressly limited to offenders who received a prior judicial classification. The Court did not purport to rule on other offenders, and the case is accordingly limited to such offenders.	
(C) No separation-of-powers violation is shown merely because the offender was not subject to a registration duty under the prior registration scheme and the General Assembly has newly imposed such a duty in the new registration scheme. The General Assembly's choice to amend prior law in this way is an inherent legislative function that, absent a prior judicial classification, does not invade any proper prerogative of another branch of government.	
(D) The decision in <i>Bodyke</i> , as interpreted in <i>Chojnacki v. Cordray</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 321, 2010-Ohio-3212, has resulted in the entire severance of the petition-contest mechanisms created by R.C. 2950.031(E) and R.C. 2950.032(E). As a result, offenders cannot proceed under previously-filed petition contests and cannot be afforded relief in such petition contests. Those offenders seeking judicial relief from application of the new registration scheme to them must resort to another procedural mechanism. (<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424, limited)	5
A. <i>Bodyke</i>, <i>Chojnacki</i>, and Total Severance	7
B. No Inherent Jurisdiction in Criminal Cases	8
C. State not Contending that Palmer Lacks Other Judicial Remedies	11
D. Twelfth District Says No Jurisdiction in <i>Lyttle</i>	12

E. Supreme Court has not Decided Jurisdictional Issue	13
F. Jurisdiction Ruling Would Be Applicable to Cases Pending on Direct Review	15
G. Jurisdiction versus Merits	17
H. <i>Core</i> and <i>Hazlett</i> Memo Decisions Flawed	17
I. R.C. 2950.11(F)(2)	19
J. Statutory Duty to Register	20
K. Palmer’s Flawed Statutory Arguments	25
L. <i>Bodyke</i> Requires Prior Judicial Classification	28
M. Sex Offender Phillips in <i>Bodyke</i>	30
N. Summary Dispositions did not Decide Issue	32
O. Extension of <i>Bodyke</i> Would Violate Separation of Powers	33
P. Executive Branch Actions Create No Bar to Legislative Change	35
Q. <i>Bodyke/Chojnacki</i> Severance does not Benefit Offenders Lacking Prior Judicial Classification	36
R. Other Constitutional Challenges	39
Response to Second Proposition of Law: A criminal defendant cannot obtain pretrial dismissal of a charge on the ground that the prosecution will be unable to prove an element of the offense at trial. There is no “summary judgment” procedure in criminal cases.	40
Response to Third Proposition of Law: A common pleas court cannot order that an offender’s name be removed from all sexually oriented lists maintained by local, state, or federal government, as the court lacks jurisdiction to afford such broad injunctive relief.	45
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

APPENDIX	<u>Appx. Pg.</u>
R.C. 2950.01	A-1
R.C. 2950.043	A-11
42 U.S.C. 16913	A-12
CFR 72.3	A-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> (1997), 521 U.S. 203	10
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> (2011), ___ U.S. ___	15
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Peck</i> (1954), 161 Ohio St. 202	14
<i>Bartlett v. Snouffer</i> (1945), 78 Ohio App. 384.....	6
<i>Boswell v. State</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2010-01-006, 2010-Ohio-3134.....	29
<i>Bretton Ridge Homeowners Club v. DeAngelis</i> (1985), 22 Ohio App.3d 65.....	6
<i>Chojnacki v. Cordray</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 321, 2010-Ohio-3212	passim
<i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> (1969), 20 Ohio St. 2d 125	23
<i>Cook v. Ohio</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-641, 2011-Ohio-906.....	15
<i>Core v. State</i> (Mar. 1, 2011), 10 th Dist. No. 09AP-192.....	18
<i>D.A.B.E., Inc. v. Toledo-Lucas Cty. Bd. of Health</i> (2002), 96 Ohio St.3d 250, 2002-Ohio-4172	23
<i>Doe v. Ronan</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 188, 2010-Ohio-5072.....	22
<i>East Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-	

3759.....	35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> (1981), 449 U.S. 368.....	16
<i>Green v. State</i> , 1 st Dist. No. C-090650, 2010-Ohio-4371.....	29, 33
<i>Hazlett v. State</i> (May 24, 2011), 10 th Dist. No. 09AP-1069.....	18
<i>Hitt v. Tressler</i> (1983), 4 Ohio St. 3d 174.....	17
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> (2009), 129 S.Ct. 2579, 2593.....	10
<i>Hortman v. Miamisburg</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 194, 2006-Ohio-4251.....	36
<i>In re Nowak</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 466, 2004 Ohio 6777.....	13
<i>Kraly v. Vannewirk</i> (1994), 69 Ohio St.3d 627.....	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> (1994), 511 U.S. 244.....	10
<i>Lyttle v. State</i> , 12 th Dist. No. CA2010-04-089, 2010-Ohio-6277.....	12, 18
<i>Miller v. Cordray</i> , 184 Ohio App. 3d 754, 2009-Ohio-3617.....	38
<i>Mills v. Maine</i> (C.A.1, 1997), 118 F.3d 37.....	16
<i>Ohio State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Frantz</i> (1990), 51 Ohio St.3d 143.....	36
<i>Pepper Pike v. Doe</i> (1981), 66 Ohio St.2d 374.....	49
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-640, 2011-Ohio-1382.....	15
<i>Pratts v. Hurley</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980.....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> (2003), 538 U.S. 84.....	37, 39
<i>Stancourt v. Worthington City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 164 Ohio App.3d 184, 2005-Ohio-5702.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Chalfin v. Glick</i> (1961), 172 Ohio St. 249.....	9
<i>State ex rel. Gordon v. Rhodes</i> (1952), 158 Ohio St. 129.....	14
<i>State ex rel. Moorehead v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 27, 2006-Ohio-6364.....	24

<i>State ex rel. Myers v. Spencer Twp. Rural School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> (1917), 95 Ohio St. 367	23
<i>State ex rel. Plavcan v. School Emp. Retirement Sys. of Ohio</i> (1994), 71 Ohio St.3d 240 22	
<i>State ex rel. Pfeiffer v. Common Pleas Court</i> (1968), 13 Ohio St.2d 133	10
<i>State ex rel. United Auto., Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. v. Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 432, 2006-Ohio-1327	14, 31
<i>State v. Adams</i> , Sup.Ct. No. 10-391	18
<i>State v. Blanton</i> , 184 Ohio App.3d 611, 2009-Ohio-5334	37
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424	passim
<i>State v. Brady</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 375, 2008-Ohio-4493	42, 45
<i>State v. Bundy</i> , 2nd Dist. No. 23063, 2009-Ohio-5395	24, 25, 38
<i>State v. Caldwell</i> , 8 th Dist. No. 92219, 2009-Ohio-4881	43
<i>State v. Champion</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 120, 2005-Ohio-4098	passim
<i>State v. Clayborn</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 450, 2010-Ohio-2123	37
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 5th Dist. No. 2004-CA-108, 2005-Ohio-3048	9, 48
<i>State v. Cook</i> (1998), 83 Ohio St.3d 404	34, 37, 39
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-030921, 2004-Ohio-6428	37
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 02AP-665, 2003-Ohio-1448	49
<i>State v. DeMastry</i> , 5th Dist. No. 05CA15, 2005-Ohio-5175	9, 48
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 120 Ohio St.3d 7, 2008-Ohio-4824	39
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 8th Dist. No. 86740, 2006-Ohio-2583	37
<i>State v. Gingell</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 444, 2011-Ohio-1481	39
<i>State v. Hayden</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 211, 2002-Ohio-4169	40

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 6 th Dist. No. L-06-1105, 2007-Ohio-1870	43
<i>State v. Lester</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 396, 2009-Ohio-4225	14, 25, 33
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 112 Ohio St.3d 507, 2007-Ohio-606	23
<i>State v. McConville</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 556, 2010-Ohio-958	19
<i>State v. McNamee</i> (1984), 17 Ohio App.3d 175	41
<i>State v. Patterson</i> (1989), 63 Ohio App.3d 91	41
<i>State v. Paul</i> , Sup.Ct. No. 10-506	18
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 502, 2007 Ohio 4642.....	passim
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 65, 2005-Ohio-3806.....	42
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 174 Ohio App.3d 446, 2007-Ohio-7065	42
<i>State v. Thoman</i> 10 th Dist. No. 05AP-817, 2006-Ohio-1651	9, 48
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> (1999), 75 Ohio St.3d 558	34
<i>State v. Tipton</i> (1999), 135 Ohio App.3d 227	41
<i>State v. Varner</i> (1991), 81 Ohio App.3d 85	42
<i>State v. Williams</i> (2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 513.....	34, 39
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizen for Better Env't</i> (1998), 523 U.S. 83	6, 17
<i>Stella v. Kelley</i> (C.A. 1, 1995), 63 F.3d 71	16
<i>Sun Refining & Marketing Co. v. Brennan</i> (1987), 31 Ohio St.3d 306.....	36
<i>Tobacco Use Prevention & Control Found. Bd. of Trustees v. Boyce</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 511, 2010-Ohio-6207.....	34
<i>United States v. Gould</i> (C.A. 4, 2009), 568 F.3d 459	47
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> (C.A. 10, 2010), 595 F.3d 151	47
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> (1925), 266 U.S. 507.....	13

<i>Wyatt v. State</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-883, 2011-Ohio-2874	17
---	----

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 16913(a), (b), and (d)	47
Former R.C. 2950.01(D)	1
Former R.C. 2950.01(O)	1
Former R.C. 2950.04(A)(1)(a), (b), and (c)	20, 21
Former R.C. 2950.04, .05, .06, & .07	1
Former R.C. 2950.09	1
Former R.C. 2950.11	1
R.C. 1.47(B)	23
R.C. 1.48	22
R.C. 1.50	8
R.C. 2950.01(A)(1)	25
R.C. 2950.01(A)(11)	24
R.C. 2950.01(A), (E), (F), (G)	37
R.C. 2950.01(E), (F), & (G)	2
R.C. 2950.01(G)(1)(a)	2
R.C. 2950.03(A)(5)(b)	26
R.C. 2950.031(B)	21
R.C. 2950.031(E)	passim
R.C. 2950.032(E)	passim
R.C. 2950.031, .032, and .033	21

R.C. 2950.04(A)(1)	26
R.C. 2950.04(A)(1)(a) & (c)	26
R.C. 2950.04(A)(1)(d).....	26
R.C. 2950.04(A)(2)	passim
R.C. 2950.04(A)(4)	28
R.C. 2950.043	21, 26
R.C. 2950.05(B)(1)	2
R.C. 2950.05(B)(2)	2
R.C. 2950.05(B)(3)	2
R.C. 2950.06(B)(1)	2
R.C. 2950.06(B)(2)	2
R.C. 2950.06(B)(3)	2
R.C. 2950.06(B)(4)	26
R.C. 2950.07(A)(8)	26
R.C. 2950.11	2
R.C. 2950.11(F)(2)(c), (d), (i)	19
R.C. 2950.13	46
R.C. 2953.36(B)	49
R.C. Chapter 2950.....	49

OTHER AUTHORITIES

House Bill 180.....	1
---------------------	---

Senate Bill 10 passim

RULES

Civ.R. 60(B)(4) 10
Crim.R. 12(C) 42
Sup.Ct.R.Rep.Op. 8(B) 18

REGULATIONS

28 CFR 72.3 47
73 Federal Register 38030..... 47

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article IV, Section 4, Ohio Constitution..... 11
